A12 Contingent liabilities

There are no material contingent liabilities as at the date of this announcement.

A13 Capital commitments

There are no capital commitments as at the date of this announcement.

A14 Significant related party transactions

There are no significant related party transactions as at the date of this announcement.

3

B EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA

MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD FOR THE ACE MARKET

B1 Review of performance

Revenue of the Group mainly consists of income from the provision of Programs, Digital School Solutions (DSS) and

Integrated Education Solutions & Services (IESS). The following are the comparison between revenue  for the quarter and

the corresponding quarter of the preceding year: -

Individual Quarter

Preceding Year Corresponding
Quarter

Increase/
decrease

Current Year As Restated

As Previously
Reported

 Revenue comparison

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

 Complementary business activities   347
 Sale of goods

   5,897

 Fees from IT literacy courses   3,627
 Programs 4,407 3,974   433

 Digital School Solutions (DSS)

4,616 3,442   1,175

Integrated Education Solutions & Services (IESS) 910 2,455   (1,545)

9,933 9,871 9,871 62

Programs

IT learning and Robotics program

Eduspec has been at the forefront in providing Systematic IT learning and Robotics programs to kindergarten and primary

school students since 1984. The programs are customized according to students’ age and prepared by a group of dedicated

and experienced teachers. The course includes cyber wellness and three main components namely General Knowledge,

Software Application and Online Application.

STEM Computer Science and STEM Robotics

STEM with Computer Science is more than just learning how to program. It’s also about learning how to succeed in a high-